Listed on: 04.04.2016 Court No.

SECTION XIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 2

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased sole respondent)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3

(Application for setting aside abatement)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 4

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 5

(Application for exemption from filing original death certificate)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9002 OF 2014

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Appellants

Item No.

Versus

N. T. Abraham (Dead)

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that counsel for appellant has on 03.02.2016 filed application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased sole Respondent (died on 19.05.2011), application for setting aside abatement, application for condonation of delay (delay of 1602 days) and application for exemption from filing original death certificate, which are registered as I.A Nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5 respectively.

It is further submitted that chamber summon has been issued on 10.02.2016 to Advocate to serve upon Lr. Nos. (i) to (ix) of deceased sole Respondent but he has not filed proof of service of chamber summon so far.

Service is not complete on proposed Lr. Nos. (i) to (ix) of deceased sole Respondent.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office Report.

Dated this the 31st day of March, 2016.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR