**Chamber Matter** 

Listed on: 10.05.2016

Court No. 13

Item No. 43

# SECTION XIA

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

#### **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3**

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased sole respondent)

AND

## **INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 4**

(Application for setting aside abatement)

## CIVIL APPEAL No. 9211 OF 2014.

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Appellants

Versus

K.C. Mathai (Dead)

...Respondent

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 25.04.2016 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the appellants submits that he has already entered appearance on behalf of one of the legal representatives. At his request, the matter is adjourned for two weeks to enable him to get instructions whether he intends to appear on behalf of other legal representatives as well."

It is submitted that Mr. John Mathew, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Lr. No. II but No vakalatnama/appearance has been filed on behalf of Lr. Nos. I & III so far.

Service is not complete on proposed Lr. Nos. I & III of deceased sole Respondent.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office Report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR