## .com www.ecour

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 9211/2014

STATE OF KERALA AND ANR.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

K.C.MATHAI (DEAD)

Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions)

Date: 10/05/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. John Mathew, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Respondent No. 2 one of the three legal heirs has already appeared and learned counsel appearing on his behalf has received instructions to appear on behalf of the remaining two legal heirs also.

In that view of the matter no further notice is required on the newly added respondents. Application is allowed.

Amended memo of parties be filed within a week.

In these facts and circumstances, the abatement is set-aside and application for substitution after condoning the delay is allowed.

[PANKAJ KUMAR NEGI] SR.P.A. [SAROJ SAINI]
COURT MASTER