Chamber Matter

Listed on: 27.09.2016

Court No.

SECTION XIA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 2

(Application for substitution to bring on record Lrs. of deceased sole respondent)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 4

(Application for setting aside abatement)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 5

(Application for exemption from filing original death certificate)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9005 OF 2014.

State of Kerala & Anr.

...Appellants

Item No.

Versus

T.M. Thampi Panicker (Dead)

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The applications in the matter above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 26th August, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"As prayed for on behalf of the appellant-State of Kerala, four weeks' final time is granted for filing proof of service of Chamber Summons upon the proposed unserved legal representatives of the deceased respondent. In case of default, the appeal shall stand dismissed without further reference to this Court."

It is submitted that counsel for the Appellant has on 06.09.2016 filed requisite affidavit of proof of service of Chamber Summons in respect of proposed Lr. Nos. (i), (ii) and (iii).

Service is complete on proposed Lr. Nos. (i), (ii) and (iii). of deceased sole Respondent.

...2/-

2

The applications in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 10th day of September, 2016.

Sd/-ASSISTANT REGISTRAR