

n1

ITEM NO.10

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 2/2015, I.A. 3/2015, I.A. 4/2015, I.A. 5/2015

In Civil Appeal No. 9005/2014

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

T.M. THAMPI PANICKER (DEAD)

Respondent(s)

(For substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and setting aside an abatement and exemption from filing original death certificate and office report)

Date : 27/09/2016 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHUSHAN

[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Ms. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

On 26.08.2016, time was allowed to the appellants to file proof of chamber summons on the proposed unserved legal representatives of the deceased respondent.

Report has been submitted that counsel on 06.09.2016 has filed affidavit of proof of service.

2

Service of notice on the proposed legal representatives being complete, the delay in filing substitution application is condoned. Application for substitution is allowed. Application for exemption from filing original death certificate is also allowed.

[Charanjeet Kaur]

[Indu Pokhriyal]

A.R.-cum-P.S.

Court Master