*ITEM NO.1

IN COURT NO.14

SECTION XIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. 2/2015, I.A. 3/2015, I.A. 4/2015, I.A. 5/2015, I.A. 6/2016 in Civil Appeal No. 9225/2014

STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

S P CHANDRASHEKHARAN NAIR (DEAD)

Respondent(s)

(for substituted service and substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and exemption to give certificate and setting aside an abatement and office report)

Date: 05/04/2017 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR [IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Jishny M.L., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Manu Srinath, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh P., AOR.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

I.A. No. 6 of 2016

Learned counsel for the appellants seeks liberty to withdraw the application for substituted service with a view to file fresh application after exploring the possibility of other mode service on LR. no. 3 of sole respondent. The application is, therefore, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as granted. I.A. 2/2015, I.A. 3/2015, I.A. 4/2015 and I.A. 5/2015Learned counsel for the appellants in all fairness

that these applications be considered after an appropriate

application to be filed with is passed on the proposed regard service on LR. No. 3 of the sole respondent.

www.ecourtsindia.com These Interlocutory applications herein are deferred and the same be heard along with the fresh application to be filed.

(LAYA RAWAT)

(PRAVEEN KUMARI)

SR.P.A.

CO URT MASTER