SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SURINDER S. RATHI

Civil Appeal No(s). 6258/2014

THE SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF KERALA . & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

JAMES VARGHESE . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only C.A. Nos.9016, 9018, 9225, 9238 & 9241 of 2014 to be listed before Registrar Court on 05.4.2019.)

```
WITH
```

```
C.A. No. 9016/2014 (XI-A)
```

(FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 3/2015

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 4/2015

FOR [EXEMPTION] ON IA 5/2015)

C.A. No. 9018/2014 (XI-A)

(and

FOR ON IA 56172/2017

FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 10522/2019)

C.A. No. 9225/2014 (XI-A)

1

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. ON IA 3/2015

FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 4/2015

FOR ON IA 5/2015)

C.A. No. 9238/2014 (XI-A)

(

FOR [IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM PROVIDING DEATH CERTIFICATE] ON IA 14963/2017)

C.A. No. 9241/2014 (XI-A)

(FOR SUBSTITUTED SERVICE ON IA 10529/2019)

Date: 05-04-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr Jishnu M.L., Adv,

Mrs Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mrs Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR

Mr. Rajesh P., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

C.A. No. 9016/2014

Await certificate of service from the Ministry of Law and Justice in respect of legal representatives of respondent no.4. Reminder be issued.

C.A. No. 9241 and 9018 of 2014

Application for substituted service in respect of the sole respondent is defective. Defects be cured within four weeks time as last opportunity.

However, it is submitted by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner that respondent is said to have shifted to USA and fresh address and whereabouts are not known. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is allowed to serve at the last known address-substituted service and also by e-mail ID, if any.

C.A. No. 9225/2014

Await certificate of service from the Ministry of Law and Justice in respect of respondent no.1(iii). Reminder be issued.

C.A. No. 9238/2014

Id. Counsel for the petitioner has not cured the defects in the application for substitution filed in respect of respondent nos. 1(i) and 1(ii) (dead) despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, registry to process the matter as per rules for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for appropriate orders.

SURINDER S. RATHI Registrar